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Secretary

Ontario Energy Board

Suite 2601, 2300 Y onge Street
P.O. Box 2319

Toronto, ON.

M4P 1E4

Dear Mr. Zych:

EB-2005-0528 Hydro One Networks Inc.’s Application to Establish Rates for Distributed
Generatorson an Interim Basis— I nterrogatory Responses

In accordance with the Board’'s Procedural Order 1, dated January 13, 2006, please find enclosed ten
(10) copies of responses to interrogatories in support of Hydro One Networks' request for approval of
rates applicable to eligible generator customers connected to its distribution system.

An electronic copy also will be e-mailed to the Board and to al intervenorsin this case.

Questions may be addressed to Carolyn Russell (Senior Advisor, Regulatory Affairs), who may be
reached by phone (416) 345-5914, fax (416) 345-5866, or e-mail: carolxn.russell@HydroOne.com. Her
address is Hydro One Networks Inc., 483 Bay Street, South Tower, 8" Floor, Toronto, Ontario M5G
2P5.

Yourstruly,

Susan Frank

CC. Mr. A. Fogwill, Applications Director, Market Operations



© 00 N oo g b~ W DN PP

W W W NN N DN DNDNDNDNDNDDN PR PRFRP PR PR P P P P
N P O © 0 N O 00 b W NP O O 0N O OO b W N = O

Filed: February 1, 2006
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Exhibit E

Tab 1

Schedule 1

Pagelof 1

Ontario Enerqy Board (Board Staff) INTERROGATORY #1 List 1

| nterrogatory

Please list the specific approval(s) that Hydro One Networks Inc. is seeking from the
Board in the EB-2005-0528 application.

Response

Hydro One Networks Inc. requests approval on an interim basis for:

a

Rates for the distribution of electricity for current and new generator customers of
Hydro One's core G3 Class or T-Class customers, or of the GS Class for our acquired
customers:

i) with athree-phase connection to Hydro One' s distribution system, and

ii) with interval metering in place.

The establishment of a generator rate sub-class appropriate for each of the G3, T-
Class and GS classes above.

The proposed qualifications for eligibility for such rates (which are the criteria listed
in a) above).

Permission to track the associated shortfall in Distribution revenues (currently
estimated as approximately $160,000 per year) in a deferral account for future
disposition.

Implementation on a date to be determined after the Board's approval date, to ensure
that al needed system changes may be accomplished with as little disruption to
customers as possible. More information on this time frame is provided in response
to Interrogatory 3a (please see Exhibit E-1-3).
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Ontario Enerqy Board (Board Staff) INTERROGATORY #2 List 1

| nterrogatory

The current rates for T-Class customers, G3 customers, and GS customers of Hydro
One's acquired LDCs, became effective on March 1, 2005. Why did Hydro One not
propose a retroactive implementation of the proposed rates?

Response

Hydro One is not seeking retroactivity as the Company is simply proposing a temporary
mechanism to encourage new generation until the cost allocation review is complete and
the resulting rates for distributed generator customers are approved. |In addition, Hydro
One's hilling system cannot handle retroactive rate adjustments. The Company would
have to manually calculate and apply any retroactive credit to each customer’s account,
which is not feasible for the 86 generator customers currently eligible for the proposed
rates.

For these reasons and in view of the Board's previous disallowance of a retroactive
approach,® Hydro One does not believe it can justify retroactive application of these
proposed rates.

1 Under Docket EB-2004-0461, submitted on October 1, 2004, in which the Board issued a Decision
which approved Hydro One's proposed Time-of-Use rates, but not their retroactive application, on
December 20, 2004.
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Tab 1
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Ontario Enerqy Board (Board Staff) INTERROGATORY #3 List 1

| nterrogatory

Hydro One has requested “flexibility to set an implementation date upon receipt of
approval”, stating that “it will require time to ensure that all system changes may be
accomplished”. Hydro One has further stated that, “ The implementation costs of the
proposal include one-time costs of billing, communication and monitoring changes,
estimated to be approximately $25,000.”

a. Should the Board grant the approval(s) requested, please provide a schedule for
implementing these changes.

b. Please confirm the expected implementation costs and what HONI proposes to do if
costs are greater than $25,000.

c. Please provide details on how the Company proposes to treat the implementation
costs?

Response

a. A period of five weeks of elapsed time would be needed following Board approval in
order to build the new distribution generation rates into the billing system. Hydro

One proposes to transition the distributed generator customers to these new rates

effective as of the first cycle bill which occurs after this five-week period. This will
eliminate the need to pro-rate the customer bill, and will require an additional four

weeks to migrate all the eligible customers to the new rates, since the billing dates

occur over afour-week period.

b. A detaled review of the scope of work and resources required to implement the rate

change indicates the estimated implementation cost would be $25,000. The project
will be closely managed to ensure that this cost is not exceeded.

c. Hydro One recommends that these one-time costs be added to the deferral account
which was requested to track the reduction in Distribution revenues resulting from
this proposal.
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Ontario Enerqy Board (Board Staff) INTERROGATORY #4 List 1

| nterrogatory

Hydro One has stated that “ The Service Charge is designed to recover fixed costs, such as
those for bill processing, call handling and meter reading....”

a. Distributed Generator customers who typically consume small amounts of power for
short intermittent periods are still provided some degree of service proportionate to
their intermittent use. Why has the Company proposed to remove the fixed monthly
charge completely?

b. Didthe Company consider any alternatives with respect to the treatment of the fixed
monthly charge before proposing an outright elimination of this charge? If so, what
were the alternatives and why were they eliminated as options?

Response

a. & b. Hydro One proposes to remove the entire fixed monthly charge to ssimplify the
approach taken to address, on an interim basis, generators concerns about the
distribution rates they are currently being charged by Hydro One Distribution when they
consume electricity.

There is no basis, in the absence of a proper cost alocation study, by which Hydro One
Distribution could determine what portion of the fixed monthly charge could be
applicable only to generators, and therefore, it proposes to eliminate the entire fixed
charge.
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Ontario Enerqy Board (Board Staff) INTERROGATORY #5 List 1

| nterrogatory

Hydro One has stated that “ The new rates are proposed for interim application, however,
until Hydro One can further explore the appropriate cost treatment of generator customers
at the time it proposes cost-based rates’. Concerning possible rate volatility, has Hydro
One considered that following the cost allocation study distributed generator rates will
increase? Does Hydro One have any indication that the final distributed generator rates
will have alow monthly service charge?

Response

Hydro One is aware that as a result of a future cost allocation study, rates to customer
groups could increase or decrease, introducing a certain level of rate volatility. Any rate
volatility that may result from implementing now the proposed interim rates for
distributed generators and subsequently introducing cost allocation results, will have to
be taken into consideration when the results of the cost alocation study are eventually
implemented. However, Hydro One believes that this volatility is no different from the
volatility that may be introduced by distributors adjusting their distribution rates for 2006
revenue requirements in the absence of a cost allocation study. In any case, the result of
a cost allocation study will illustrate existing cross-subsidies so there is an expectation
that some customers' rates will increase whilst other rates will decrease.

Hydro One Distribution has no indication if under a proper cost alocation study
distribution rates for generators would increase or decrease. Hydro One also does not
know what level of fixed monthly charge would be applicable to generators based on a
proper cost allocation study.



